State of Misconsin



2005 Assembly Bill 116

Date of enactment: March 29, 2006 Date of publication*: April 12, 2006

2005 WISCONSIN ACT 227

AN ACT *to amend* 59.57 (2) (c) 3. and 59.57 (2) (f) (intro.); and *to create* 59.57 (2) (fm) of the statutes; **relating to:** changing the definition of industrial development project, and limiting the scope of certain projects, under the Industrial Development Law.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 59.57 (2) (c) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:

59.57 (2) (c) 3. "Industrial development project" means any site, structure, facility, or undertaking comprising or being connected with or being a part of an industrial Θ , manufacturing, commercial, retail, agribusiness, or service-related enterprise established or to be established by an industrial development agency.

SECTION 2. 59.57 (2) (f) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

59.57 (2) (f) Operating authority of industrial development agencies. (intro.) The Subject to par. (fm), the agency is granted all operating authority necessary or incidental to carrying out and effectuating the purposes of this subsection including, without limitation because of enumeration, the following:

SECTION 3. 59.57 (2) (fm) of the statutes is created to read:

59.57 (2) (fm) *Limitations on authority of industrial development agencies*. No agency may take any action under par. (f) 2. for an industrial development project that is a commercial, retail, agribusiness, or service–related enterprise.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].